In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the L|Q03
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rubes 2016 and

sections 90, 100and NOtiCe of progress report in voluntary

Companies House

192 of the Insalvency . .
Act 1986, Wlndmg up
: || IMM WII || m || “| ~| |N(|| || ”
[
[1.4
2 puse
b
18/1 1/201 7 #349
COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details

oo [+ [s [2 [0 [6 [6]5

# Filling in this form

Company name in full | Cashflow Acceleration Limited

Please complete in typescript o in
hold black capitals.

|

Liquidator’'s name

Full forename(s) Lisa Jane

Surname Hogg

Liquidator’s address

Building name/number| The Manor House

Street \ 260 Ecclesall Road South

Pgst town | Sheffield

County/Region ’

Fostcods S Te[rlsT

Country

u Liquidator’s name @

Full forename(s) Gemma Louise © Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname Roberts another liquidator.

Liquidator’s address @

Building nameinumberl The Manor House @ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street ’ 260 Ecclesall Road South another liquidator.

Post town | Sheffield

County/Region ]

poswode (s [1 1] [ofP[s|

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

Period of progress report

s |
i B Bk [fofifs
To date ,?’? [a_l,é_ ’?PO—’TF

I Progress report

LI The progress report is attached

ﬂ— Sign and date

Liquidator’s signature | 9mtoe W

Signature date {T E H— ﬁ_ ’?PO_ ’T ’?

04/17 Version 1.0



L1Q03

Notice of progress report in voluntary wind‘ing up

B Presenter information

nTmportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give witl be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this farm will appear on the
public record.

Rebecca Woolhouse

Contall name

E Where to send

Wilson Field Limited

Cormpany name

Address
f Post towm

Lounty/Region

™ sl lelPs[

The Manor House
260 Ecclesall Road South

Sheffield

Country

| DX
Wm 01142356780
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Cashflow Acceleration Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 201210

Statement From 23/09/2016 From 23/09/2014
of Affairs To 22/09/2017 To 22/09/2017
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
From Administration NiL. 44,416.79
Dividend from Director's Bankruptcy 10,453.03 10,453.03
Interest NIL 59.32
Bank Interest Net of Tax NIL 339.75
Commissions 101,829.36 409,101 .45
Ex Directors Loan NIL 1,289.26
Closing interest from Admin Account NIL 6.13
112,282.39 465,665.73
COST OF REALISATIONS
VAT Payable from ADM NIL 1,627.52
Specific Bond NIL 130.00
Liquidators fees 42,860.00 194,601.00
Administrators fees NIL 4.200.00
Corporation Tax NIL 45,518.20
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 21,437.91 81,791.91
Accountancy Fees NIL £,100.00
Legal Fees (1) 550.00 750.00
Document Upload Fees 150.00 150.00
Postage, stationary, photocopying 616.00 616.00
Search Fees NIL 30.00
Travel expenses NIL 84.52
Storage and collection of records 432.00 432.00
Statutory Advertising NIL 67.00
PAYE & NI 12.80 12.80
Bank Charges NIL 142.51
VC Document Management 182.66 182.66
(66.241.37) (336,436.12)
UNSECURED CREDITCORS
Trade & Expense Creditors 5,010.78 5,010.78
Dept of Employment 425 .46 425.46
HM Revenue and Customs - VAT 31,004.06 31,004.08
HM Reventig and Customs - PAYE 93727 937.27
HM Revenue and Customs - Corporati 22.609.63 22,609.63
{59,987.20) (59,987.20)
(13,946.18) 69,242 .41
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 3,213.99
Bank 1 Current 73,637.92
Vat Payable (8,069.01)
Vat Control Account 1,459.51
69,242.41

Lisa Jane Hogg

16 NoVeHLHBIRIRE



Joint Liquidators' Annual Progress Report
to
Creditors & Members

Cashflow Acceleration Limited (“the Company”)
- In Liquidation

16 November 2017



CONTENTS

1 Introduction and statutory information

2 Progress of the Liquidation

3 Creditors

4 Joint Liquidators' remuneration

5 Creditors’ rights

6 Next report

APPENDICES

A Receipts and payments account (“R&P") for the period from 23 September 2016 to 22

September 2017 (“the Period”) including a cumulative R&P for the entire period foliowing the
Joint Liquidators' appointment

B Time analysis for the Period
c Cumulative time analysis for the period since the Joint Liquidators' appointment

D Additional information in relation to Joint Liquidators' fees, expenses & disbursements



1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

21

2.2

2.3

2.4

25

28

2.7

Introduction and statutory information

I, Lisa Jane Hogg, together with my colleague Gemma Louise Roberts, of Wilson Field Limited,
The Manor House, 260 Ecclesall Road South, Sheffield $11 9PS, was appointed as Joint
Liquidator of the Company on 23 September 2014. This progress report covers the Period and
should be read in conjunction with any previous progress reports which have been issued.

The Company was in Administration immediately prior to the commencement of the Liquidation
(Leeds District Registry Number 1160 of 2013). Mrs Roberts and | also acted as Joint
Administrators of the Company. The Company moved to Creditor's Voluntary Liquidation under
paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act™)

The principal trading address of the Company was The Balaclava, Pell Green, Wadhurst, East
Sussex TN5 6EE.

The registered office of the Company has been changed to Wilson Field Limited, The Manor
House, 260 Ecclesall Road South, Sheffield S11 9PS having previously been The Balaclava,
Pell Green, Wadhurst, East Sussex TNS 6EE. lis registered number is 04430683.

Progress of the Liquidation

This section of the report provides creditors with an update on the progress made in the
Liquidation during the Period and an explanation of the work done by the Liquidators and their
staff.

Al Appendix A is my R8P for the Period which includes a cumulative R&P for the period from
the date of my appointment as Joint Liquidator to 22 September 2017.

A detailed narrative of the work carried out in the Period is provided below.
Administration (including statutory compliance & reporting)

The Liquidators must comply with certain statutory obligations under the Insclvency Act 1986
and other related legislation. This work includes dealing with the Company’s creditors and
employees together with administrative tasks associated with their appointment, such as
agreeing the strategy for the Liquidation, filing notices of appointment, statutory advertising,
opening and maintaining the estate cash book and bank accounts and reporting periodically to
creditors, HMRC and the Registrar of Companies.

Creditors will note that a large portion of time during the Period has been allocated to
cashiering, due to the voluminous commission receipts paid in to the Liguidation estate and the
work carried out in applying these funds.

Creditors should note that this work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors,
but is required on every case by statute.

Realisation of Assets
Commissions

The Company's principal asset remains the commissions due for providing introductions of
commercial funders to small and medium sized businesses. During the Period, | can confirm
a net amount of £101,828 has been received in respect of the same. As previously reported,
the Joint Liquidators continue to monitor such recoveries for the benefit of the Liquidation estate
with the assistance of Fund Invoice LLP.



2.8

2.9

212

2.13

2.14

2.16

217

2.18

Direcfors’ Loan Account

As previously reported, the former director, Julie Blackman, was declared bankrupt before
proceedings, relating to an overdrawn directors’ loan account in the sum of £587,395, could be
brought against her. A claim was submitted 1o the Trustee in Bankruptcy and a first and final
dividend was paid to the Company, for the benefit of the Liquidation estate, on 3 November
2016 in the sum of £10,453. | confirm this matter is now deemed to be concluded.

| can confirm that no other asset realisations have been received during the Period.

it is anticipated that the work the Liquidators and their staff have undertaken to date will bring
a financial benefit to creditors. This may be a distribution to secured creditors of the Company
only (from which a Prescribed Part fund may be derived for the benefit of unsecured creditors)
or may, depending on realisations and the extent of any 3™ party security, result in a distribution
to the preferential and/or unsecured creditors of the Company.

As the potential realisations derived from the commissions is open ended, | am not in a position
to estimate the expenses that may be incurred in dealing with the remainder of the Company's
asset realisations.

Creditors (including claims and distributions)

Further information on the anticipated outcome for creditors in this case can be found at section
3 of this report. The Liquidators are not only required to deal with correspondence and claims
from unsecured creditors (which may include retention of title claims), but also those of any
secured and preferential creditors of the Company. This may involve separate reporting to any
secured creditor and dealing with distributions from asset realisations caught under their
security, most typically a debenture.

Claims from preferential creditors typically involve employee claims and payments made on
behalf of the Company by the Redundancy Payments Service following dismissal.

The above work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors generally, however
the Liquidators are required by statute to undertake this work. Similarly, if a distribution is to
be paid to any class of creditor, work will be required to agree those claims and process the
dividend payments to each relevant class of creditor. The more creditors a company has, the
more time and cost will be involved by the Liquidator s in dealing with those claims.

Investigations

You may recall from my first progress report to creditors that some of the work the Liquidators
are required to undertake is to comply with legislation such as the Company Directors’
Disqualification Act 1986 (‘CDDA 1986") and Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 —
Investigations by Office Holders in Administration and Insolvent Liquidations and may not
necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors, unless these investigations reveal potential
asset recoveries that the Liquidators can pursue for the benefit of creditors.

My report on the conduct of the directors of the Company to the Department for Business,
Energy & Industrial Strategy under the CDDA 1986 was submitted during the first year of the
Liquidation and is confidential.

Since my last progress report, 1 would advise that no further asset realisations have come to
light that may be pursued by me for the benefit of creditors, and that the investigation aspect
of the Liquidation is now considered concluded.

Maiters stifl to be deait with
As detailed above at paragraph 2.8, the Joint Liquidators are continuing to monitor recoveries

in relation to the commissions due for providing introductions of commercial funders to smali
and medium sized husinesses and a further update will be provided to c¢reditors in due course.



3.1

3.2

33

3.4

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

5.1

Creditors

Secured creditors

The Company did not extend security to any of its creditors,
Preferential creditors

I would confirm that during the preceding Administration of the Company, preferential creditors
were paid in full.

Unsecured creditors

I have received claims totalling £460,458 from 7 creditors which have been agreed at £458,558.
I have yet to receive claims from 14 creditors whose debts total £12,260 as per the Company's
statement of affairs.

The Company did not grant any floating charges to a secured creditor. Accordingly, there is
no requirement to create a fund out of the Company’s net floating charge property for
unsecured creditors (known as the Prescribed Part), which only applies to charges created
after 15 September 2003.

A dividend of 12,08 pence in the £ was declared to unsecured creditors on 2 March 2017. itis
anticipated there will be a further dividend to unsecured creditors, however at this juncture, |
am unable to confirm the timeframe on when this will be made. Creditors will be provided with
a further update in due course.

Joint Liquidators' remuneration

Where a company in Administration subsequently moves into Liquidation under Paragraph 83
of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and the Administrators become the Liquidators, the
basis of fees fixed in the earlier Administration automatically transfers to the subsequent
Liguidation.

My time costs for the Period are £48,008. This represents 150 hours at an average rate of £306
per hour. Attached as Appendix B is a time analysis which provides details of the activity costs
incurred by staff grade during the Period in respect of the costs fixed by reference to time
properly spent by me in managing the Liquidation.

Also attached as Appendix C is a cumulative time analysis for the period from 23 September
2014 to 22 September 2017 which provides details of my time costs since my appointment.
The cumulative time costs incurred to date are £198,570. This represents 576 hours at an
average rate of £345 per hour. To date, £194,601 plus disbursements of £1,276 has been
drawn on account,

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators' Fees’ is available on request or can be downloaded
from htips:/www.13.010.uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/fees

Attached as Appendix D is additional information in relation to the Liquidators' fees, expenses
and disbursements, including where relevant, information on the use of subcontractors and
professional advisers.

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that



52

6.1

the Liquidators provide further information about their remuneration or expenses which have
been itemised in this progress report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the
Liquidators' remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Liquidatars, as set out in this progress report, are excessive.

Next report
I am required to provide a further report on the progress of the Liguidation within two months
of the next anniversary of the Liquidation, unless | have concluded matters prior to this, in which

case | will write to all creditors with my final account.

Yours faithfully

L JHogg
Joint Liquidator



Cashflow Acceleration Limited

(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQ. Ver. 2012.10

Statement From 23/09/2016 From 23/09/2014
of Affairs To 22/09/2017 To 22/09/2017
£ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
From Administration NIL 44 416,79
Dividend from Director's Bankruptey 10,453.03 10,453.03
Interest NIL 59.32
Bank Interest Net of Tax NIL 339.75
Commissions 101,829.36 409,101.45
Ex Directors Loan NIL 1,289.26
Closing interest from Admin Account NIL 6.13
112,282.39 465,665.73
COST OF REALISATIONS
VAT Payable from ADM NIL 1,627.52
Specific Bond NiL 130.00
Liquidators fees 42 ,860.00 194,601.00
Administrators fees NIL 4,200.00
Corporation Tax NIL 45,5618.20
Agents/Valuers Fees {1} 21,437.91 81,791.91
Accountancy Fees NIL 6,100.00
Legal Fees (1) 550.00 750.00
Document Upload Fees 150.00 150.00
Postage, stationary, photocopying 616.00 616.00
Search Fees NIL 30.00
Travel expenses NIL 84.52
Storage and coilection of records 432.00 432.00
Statutory Advertising NIL 67.00
PAYE & NI 12.80 12.80
Bank Charges NIL 142.51
VC Document Management 182.66 182.66
(66,241.37) {336,436.12)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expanse Creditors 5,010.78 5,010.78
Dept of Employment 425 .46 425,46
HM Revenue and Customs - VAT 31,004.06 31,004 .06
HM Revenue and Customs - PAYE 937.27 937.27
HM Revenue and Customs - Corporati 22,609.63 22,609.63
(59,987.20) (59,987.20)
(13,946.18) 69,242 .41
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 3,213.99
Bank 1 Current 73,637.92
Vat Payable (9,069.01)
Vat Control Account 1,459.51
69,242 .41

ﬁ j e
N

Lisa Jane Hogg

16 NovSH S FISE



£9'60 £L10Z 18qUIBACN £0

Fi-10-51 UQIsiap

| jo | abey

Fh'90g 00'800'9Y 0£°0S1 0948 g4 4 05't2 08'se SINOH jej0]
BYLZE 00'EEE LI B9'9E 000 1] M~ oo'0 0s e S]ASSY Jo UONESHEAY
00 005 00°DSK'E 069 000 fulekd] o0 059 soeg Jessy pUe ssausng Auedold 8d3d
VL Aty 00 7481 0se 000 QED 000 oT'e Buunsuy pue Buunoag'BulAynuapl 1 SIFY
ST'TIT oo 189 0T 000 09'vZ Q00 orl uonson 9ed - 203y
bi L 00285 ove 000 o8’k 009 0E0 suonebinsaay|
00 Q¥T Q0 ger o8l Qoo 08 L 0o o aoo WalAgy pue uonesnseau| JuN|
00°00% 00 0SL 0e0 aoo 000 0G0 0EQ SUGHIESUE. | JUBPIDBIIY . [YN|
PLGLT g v’y ne9i ose oLatk Q00 oL’z srelipaln
0/ 80€ 000L4 0eT ar L e] slexo] 080 1¥A PUEXEL ALYD
£l Cee oo L't oLe ocl 0s'r 00aQ o150l SIOUPSIZ YIMA SUONESILNIWOS " OOHD
¥6 O5€ 057195 09l 060 0o o 000 040 Slule| s10UpSdD T TTOHO
£8 88C 00 L09'} 0e'e oo 0cs 0c'o ol L uounquisiq g uonen2e: Jvoo
99°E€0E 05'8€6'82 ot'56 obPs or's 05'¥Z [s] 08 Buluueid pue uiwpy
00 OGS 00 0se 05’0 oo 000 600 0so asuvendwao) pue AIONES - D50V
S €92 00085 0ce ool 080 00 o 080 soLRUBNEN Bl YOOV
5l 98¢ 05 €/€'L gy Qoo e oe'o 0.0 SMIIABY FSED MDAV
0S y0E 00 §5L'92 0e'/8 oL'es oat QzeT as's Buueiuses ' wOav
{3) a1ey yels poddng ICIBRSIUILPY JOIUSS sdl %

AuncH abeioay (3)is00 sun) SINOH 1B}0 L B SMEISISSY S01RIS U pY v iabeuey suojoallg UONBUNS MO M O UOIEILISSEID

180d :@po2 pelolg
A102/60/2C ‘01 910Z/60/£C -Wold

PRYNIN LORRIBIBOY HOUPYUSRD ~ FLOHSYD

Alewwing 3s09 R awi} 6dIS pajeyaq - Anu3 swi)



¥S.60 LLOZ 12qUIgAON £0

Pi-10-Gl UOiSISA

1 jo | afeq

R ST'045'861 T8'6L8 68291 05554 nLes Lt884 Sinop o]
6Z'L6¢ 00'556° LS LL6Z) 050 0L'2s 00g 1694 S}IS5Y 4O Uones|eay
ZZ v6¥ 0000Z'91 06'Te e 0s0 000 orze s8jeg Jessy pue sseuisng'Aadord 943y
oF 26% 0078”04 olL'ze 000 o€ 0 000 0812 Buunsu| pue Buunoes Bukjiusp) SEY
75 928 00 ELE'ST i1LVi 050 061G 000 82z uoIpaIIR 31920 - HA3Y
LZezy 00°L6F'8} 0LEY o'z 056 0Z'0 06 1€ sucijebiisaau|
80°E0¥ OFIGE o9 ve oLz 058 020 062z waray pue ucneBnsasul : 34N
00005 00 055°C ot s 000 000 000 oLg doday vaas MAaNi
00 005 00°000'7 00y 000 o0 000 oov SUOqOBSUEI § JUBPasalY . | YN
[£:5:98 00'PEE'IH 0Z'ES 0o'pl nz'zz o) 06614 slolpald
FAR 5> 0G5 PBP'LL 0£ bt Ll or'iL 000 0841 LA PUB XBL © ALHD
Z0'6SE 00 £85¢ 0z6 08’} 0Zs oLl oLl SICURSID) YInh SUOHESIINWLOD  ODHD
v6g.le 0589L°} oLg 0zt 0Lo 000 084 sune(d sIeYpaI]) S 10U
90'98¢ 00598+ 099 000 0ss 000 oL uoUNGUISIQ g UoNEINIED  Q¥DD
00°042 00'SEL 050 00°0 050 000 000 s1alel Jyoadg ased
00042 0'sEL 050 000 050 200 000 118 auoyd " HendL
S9EIE STEH LbL CHBYE 5ZISH 00 L il ra:] 00'¥9 Buiuueld pue uiwpy
00°0F2 00 ze¥ 08\ 000 08 L 000 000 18| B puag JeRedL
FI-gt-1 00 801k orz 000 or 0 D00 00¢ warsag oibajeng  asav
92°'55€ 00 5Ty'L 06'0C oo 080l 062 0z L ssueldwoy pue Aojers | DSV
95092 006206 0561 08's 066 000 08E aouBUEILBIN 31 YOOV
85°59F 002067 o€y 000 oLo 000 0y e Dpsiopen T a0y
BETIE 00 02Z'sH Y oLo 0T'9e 080 ors sMalkey 8SED | YOV
[ARST ST BTL'08 S5 452 SE SPL 09 1L 0Z 65 o 1t Buuaiysen  yoav
[als)eVid 00 ¥S 0zo oo [orALs) 200 00'g weunuoddy - 4y dv
(3) 23en Helg poddng JOIRNSINIWPY IoIuag Sdl®

Aunocy obelany {Fisonswip SINOH 1BICL F SJUBISISSY sJojel)s|uwpy ® IaBeuey sJ035811Q UCOUN 4 YIOM JO UCHEDUISSEID

150d ‘@pog pslold
ZL0Z/B0ZT (oL +10Z/60/ET ‘wold

P UONRIBISIDY MO|YSED - DZOHSYO

Arewwuing 1509 ' awi] 6dIS palie3aq - Ajug swiy



Appendix D

Additional Information in Relation to the Joint Liquidators' Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

11

12

1.3

21

22

3.1

Staff atlocation and the use of sub-contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the
assignment.

We are not proposing to utilise the services of any sub-contractors in this case.

Professional advisors

On this assignment, we have used the professional advisors listed below. We have also
indicated alongside, the basis of cur fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review on
a regular basis.

HLW Keeblé HaWSonk (legal advice) —

1K

‘ Hourfy rafe'énd d'i-sbﬁrsemen-ts

Fund Invoice LLP (commissions recovery) Percentage of realisations
|_Allotts {accountants) Hourly rate and dishursements

Our choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of
work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with
them.

Joint Liquidators' expenses & disbursements

An analysis of the expenses paid to the date of this report, together with those incurred but not
paid at the date of this report is provided overleaf:



. paidin prior.{ Faldinthe period | Incurred but |
7 periodg | Coveredbythis | - notpaidio .

Category 1 Disbursements

Agents’ costs” 60,354.00 21.437.91 Uncertain 81,791.91
Solicitors’ costs 200.00 550.00 0.00 750.00
Statutory advertising 657.00 0.00 0.00 67.00
Specific penalty bond 130.00 0.00 g.00 130.00)‘
Adnministrators Fees 4,200.00 0.00 0.00 4,200.00
VAT pavable on Admin estate 1,627.52 0.00 0.00 1,627.52
Bank Charges 142.51 0.00 0.00 142.51
Corperation Tax* 45,518.20 0.00 Uncertain 45,518.20
Accountants costs 6,100.00 0.00 0.00 6,100.00
VC Document Management 0.00 182.66 0.00 182.66
Case related travel & subsistence 36.80 0.00 0.00 36.80
PAYE & NI 0.00 12.80 0.00 12.80

~—

Category 2 Disbursements

Search Fees 30.00 0.00 0.00 30.00
Document upload fees 0.00 150.00 0.00 150.00
Postage, Stationary & photacapying 0.00 618.00 Q.00 6516.00
Storage of Books & Records 0.00 432.00 0.00 432.00
Case related travel & subsistence 47.72 0.00 1.80 49.52
Total 118,453.75 23,381.37 1.8 141,836.92

* this relates 1o Fund Invoice LLP fees. Due io the ongoing collections, the fees due to Fund
Invoice LLP cannot be determined at this stage, therefore an uncertain description has been
inserted.

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 dishursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage. Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnelin connection with
the case. These disbursements are included in the tables of expenses above,

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or alfocated costs that can be allocated to the
appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage
Details of Category 2 disbursements charged by this firm (where
appropriate) were provided at the time the Liquidators' fees were approved by creditors. Any
Category 2 disbursements incurred are specifically highlighted in the tables of expenses above.

32
3.3
or business mileage.
4 Charge-out rates
4.1

A schedule of Wilson Field Limited’s charge-out rates is detailed on the next page.



WILSON FIELD LIMITED CHARGE OUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENT POLICY

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (“SIP 97) covering fees and disbursements, we
are required to disclose to you our policy for recovering non-specific disbursements, and the charge out

rates for the various grades of staff who may be involved in this case.

Remuneration

The office holder(s) will seek approval from creditors to draw remuneration on a time cost basis, in
accordance with the rates detailed below.

Hourly charge out rate
(£)
Grade 01/02/2014 to | 01/11/2014 onwards 01/11/2017 onwards
31/10/2014
Director/Insolvency 350-500 500 500
Practitioner
Manager 260-400 400 400
Assistant Manager N/A 395 395
Team Leader N/A 380 380
Senior Administrator | 240 330 330
Administrator 120-240 230-300 230-300
(1-5 years
experience)
Trainee Administrator | - - 180
Secretarial & Support | 100-130 130 130

All time is recorded in 6 minute units.

Category 1 Dishursements

In accordance with SIP 9, these do not require the approval of creditors and are costs where there is
specific expenditure directly referable both to the appointment in question and a payment to an
independent third party. These may include advertising, insurance, travel expenses etc.

Category 2 Disbursements

In accordance with SIP 9, these require the prior approval of creditors.

Category 2 disbursements are charged in accordance with the liquidator's prevailing recovery policy

at the time the disbursement is incurred. The rates applicable from 1 November 2017 are detailed
below:

Disbursement

Document Upload Centre charge
Room Hire where held at a Wilson

Field office

Mileage

Storage of books and records

Charge
£150 for life of case
£100 per meeting

Period charged
On appointment
On appointment

On appointment (where appropriate)
Once records are logged and then
annually

45p per mile
£80 per box per year

In common with all professional firms, our charge out and disbursements rates increase from time to
time. We reserve the right to change the rates without prior notice to you. Any change will be reported
in the next statutory report to creditors.



